CITY OF ALBERT LEA
PLANNING COMMISSION
ADVISORY BOARD
8/7/2018, 5:30 p.m.
City Council Chambers

AGENDA
A. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
B. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. PC Minutes from June 26th 2018
D. PUBLIC HEARING
1. CUP – Communications Tower at 1029 Bridge Ave, Freeborn County Fair Grounds
2. Amendment to the Zoning Ordinance – Allowing for outdoor string lights
E. NEW BUSINESS
F. OLD BUSINESS
G. COMMISSIONER COMMUNICATIONS
H. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS
I. ADJOURNMENT
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Memorandum
To:
CC:

Albert Lea Planning Commission
Wayne Sorensen, Zoning Administrator/Building Official

From:

Molly Patterson-Lundgren, City Planner

Date:

August 7th 2018

Re:

CUP request from Buell Site Acquisition/Verizon Wireless

Background
Wireless providers have been looking for a new tower location within the vicinity of Albert Lea for
some years. The applicants cover letter indicates that with the increasing use of wireless for data
and streaming, there is a need for the new tower in the community. The applicant is Buell
Consulting and Verizon Wireless. The proposed location is the County Fairgrounds. The County
Administrator has indicated the County is working with Buell and Verizon on this project.
Communications towers may be located in the B-2, I-1, I-2 and I-3 districts as permitted uses, and
in the B-4 and PD districts as conditional uses. The County Fairgrounds are zoned PD, Planned
Development District so a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is required. Along with standards
contained in 74-59, Conditional Use Permits and the PD zoning district, Article IX which regulates
communications towers within the City applies to this project.
Request
This request is for a Conditional Use Permit (C.U.P.) for the construction of a monopole
communications tower. The tower is proposed at 100 feet tall with a 9-foot lightning rod, bringing
the structure to 109 feet tall. The tower as shown on the plans allows for additional antenna to
be added in the future without additional height of modifications to the structure. Along with the
tower, the proposal also includes above ground equipment located on a rock surface enclosed
with chain link fencing. This would be located just north of the Arts & Food Building near the center
of the fairgrounds. The application shows an access easement from Ritchway Drive via an
existing driveway which is along the west side of the property. Access will also be available via
the main fair entrance from Bridge Avenue. An additional utility easement shows connection to
an existing transformer and power pole located outside of the fenced in area.
CUP Analysis
Section 74-59 of City Code pertains to CUP’s proposed throughout the City. It states that the
Planning Commission shall make its findings based on: Current and anticipated traffic congestion,
population and density, noise, effect on adjoining land values, public health, safety and welfare
and aesthetics. Following is staff analysis of these items based on the submitted application.
Current and anticipated traffic congestion: With the addition of the tower to the property, there
is no expected change in traffic after it is constructed. Access, which staff believes is sufficient,
to maintain the tower is provided for in the plans via an easement along the west side of the fair
grounds. The main fair entrance and driveway from Bridge Avenue is kept open throughout the
year and will provide additional access to the site.
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Population and density: The tower will not add any population or density to the site.
Noise: There are no known or anticipated noises associated with communications towers as
proposed.
Effect on adjoining land values: Towers have sometimes been viewed as a negative addition
to a neighborhood. However, as the presence of them in the environment has increased over
time, more often they are now simply viewed as a neutral element similar to other necessary
infrastructure. Because of this, it is likely that any such impact of the new tower on adjoining land
values with be negligible.
Public health, safety and welfare: One concern raised in the past with the addition of
communications towers is the potential for their impact on the health and welfare of those living
nearby. A 2014 article from the American Cancer Society indicates “Some people have
expressed concern that living, working, or going to school near a cell phone tower might increase
the risk of cancer or other health problems. At this time, there is very little evidence to support this
idea. In theory, there are some important points that would argue against cellular phone towers
being able to cause cancer.”1 And, as stated above, their increased presence in our environment
has brought about a more accepting view on them.
Aesthetics:
With the height of the proposed tower, it will be seen from adjacent and nearby properties.

View of proposed tower site from Bridge Avenue
1

https://www.cancer.org/cancer/cancer-causes/radiation-exposure/cellular-phone-towers.html
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View of proposed tower site from the Northwest, near the west property boundary
While it will be seen, the distance from adjacent properties (with the tower being toward the center
of the fairgrounds) will lessen its impact somewhat.
Additional Considerations: Along with the items mentioned above, staff has considered zoning
issues (other than CUP standards) for the site.
PD district: There are no set dimensional standards for building setbacks or height. There are
seven general requirements for PD zones which are: One owner/controlling entity, Minimum of 3
acres in area, Maximum of 50% of land covered by buildings, Consistency with the
Comprehensive Plan, Harmony with existing development, Minimum of 20% open (green) space
and Density standards for residential districts. It is staff’s opinion that the proposed tower is
consistent with these requirements.
Tower Standards: The following standards from Article IX of the Zoning Code are as follows:
No specific height limitation will apply except for the overall maximum of 1,400 feet MSL or
airport limitations.
Sec. 74-2003. - Locational criteria.
(a) Communication towers may be located as a principle use on any recorded lot of record
in the applicable zoning districts; on a lot having another principle structure; or attached
to a principle structure.
(b) Yard setback requirements for the applicable district shall apply to all communication
towers in the same way that setbacks apply to principle structures.
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(c) Setbacks from residential districts that are applicable to the zoning district in which the
tower is located shall apply to all communication towers in the same way that setbacks
apply to principle structures.
(d) All communication towers shall be located as to be directly accessible from a public street
by service and emergency vehicles on a paved surface and parking shall be provided
adjacent to the tower for two vehicles.
Sec. 74-2004. - Co-location.
(a) All new towers shall be constructed in a manner that will accommodate the co-location
of not less than three providers.
(b) No permits for new towers shall be approved until the applicant has certified an effort to
co-locate the applicants service on an existing tower.
Sec. 74-2005. - Tower design.
(a) Permitted towers shall only include self-supporting structures or structures attached to
buildings. Guyed towers shall not be permitted.
(b) Towers shall not be designed to accommodate signs and advertising other than warning
or equipment signs and no other signs shall be placed on towers.
With some conditions, the requirements of Article IX (above) will be met. The specific issues that
need to be addressed are the required pavement of the access driveway (per Sec. 74-003 d) and
the accommodation of additional providers (per Sec. 74-004 a).
The tower elevation image, page T1 in the application, shows the potential to co-locate one more
antenna array or provider. Staff is suggesting as a condition of this CUP approval, that the tower
allow for the total of three as required.
The easement for access follows
the existing gravel driveway on the
west side of the property. This
proposed easement also covers the
necessary underground cable for
the utility which connects to
Ritchway Drive.
While that
easement will provide applicants
legal access to the site, access is
more likely to occur via the main fair
entrance off of Bridge Avenue. Staff
is suggesting that a condition of
approval require the applicant to
pave the proposed 12’ access
driveway to connect to where the
existing pavement on the site (at the
fair midway location) ends. The
pavement should be constructed to
support 90,000 lbs. and come
directly up to the enclosure
fence. This would provide a paved driveway the entire
Proposed site plan showing existing pavement and proposed access driveway
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With its proximity to the Albert Lea Airport, the tower will have to meet standards including a
maximum height. The FAA was consulted regarding the proposed tower and provided a
“Determination of No Hazzard to Air Navigation”. The letter, dated 11-29-17 does site
assumptions of the project for the approval and provide some conditions for the structure. Staff
is suggesting that all assumptions on which the approval is based and all conditions as cited in
the letter become a condition of approval of this CUP. Further, staff suggests as a condition of
approval that the applicant provide a “as-built” survey to certify the final height of the tower which
shall be no higher than the height as proposed.
Recommendation
Staff is recommending approval of the CUP with the following findings of fact and conditions:
Findings of Fact:
1. The proposed tower will not attract or promote any additional traffic after its construction
is completed except for limited inspections and maintenance needs which will not impact
adjacent properties.
2. As a utility, population and density will not be effected by the approval of this CUP.
3. No additional noise is anticipated from this after the construction is completed.
4. It is anticipated that the approval of this CUP for a communication tower will not have an
effect on adjoining land values.
5. There is little evidence that living, working, or going to school near a cell phone tower such
as that proposed increase the risk of cancer or other health problems. Proximity to the
nearest residential property line (the boundary line of the fairgrounds property) is over 350
feet from the tower site. The proposed tower height and location has been reviewed by
the FAA and they have determined it will not cause a hazard to air navigation.
6. The aesthetics of the site include a mix of agricultural buildings and open space and the
tower will have little impact on the existing aesthetics of the site or neighborhood.
7. The proposed facility meets the general requirements for the PD zoning district as long as
the conditions of providing a paved access drive and designing the tower for at least three
providers is met.
8. With the conditions, all standards of the code will be met.
Conditions
1. An as-built survey to verify final height of the proposed tower will be provided to the City
by the applicant.
2. The proposed access driveway will be paved to provide support to 90,000 lbs and connect
to existing pavement no later than July 1st 2019.
3. The proposed tower will be construed in a manner that will accommodate the co-location
of not less than three providers.
Motion
To recommend approval of the CUP to the City Council allowing for the construction of the new
communications tower along with additional mechanical equipment, fencing and driveways as
proposed and stating the above findings of fact and conditions.
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CC:

Albert Lea Planning Commission
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From:

Molly Patterson-Lundgren, City Planner

Date:

August 7th 2018

Re:

Request to Amend Zoning Ordinance to allow outdoor string lights

Background & Proposal
Jeff Eaton of the new Eat’n Ice Cream shop at 424 Bridge Avenue has requested that the City
amend the Zoning Ordinance to allow for outdoor string lights. The ice cream shop opened
earlier this summer with an outdoor seating area partitioned off from the existing parking lot.
Mr. Eaton worked with City staff to verify that the new shop and the outdoor area met City
Code. He initially proposed to place outdoor string lighting as part of the seating area but the
ordinance does not allow this which prompted his request.
The prohibition of string lighting is found in Sec. 74-1095. - Locational and site development
standards. Subsection (h) states, “All sites shall be lighted utilizing individual light standards.
There shall be no string lighting. All lights shall be directed toward the site and away from the
public right-of-way and residential districts.”
Analysis
Along with this subsection, there are several locations within the Zoning Ordinance that regulate
lighting (see following, “Other Sections of the Zoning Code that Address Lighting Standards”)
They are all fairly general and primarily require that any outdoor lighting be directed away from
adjacent properties or the right of way. In past discussions about future zoning ordinance
amendments, staff has noted that additional clarification could be added to further define the
expectations that new lighting will minimize light trespass (glare or light shedding onto
adjoining properties) and light pollution (which sheds light upwards, brightening the night sky
which has been found to be disruptive on natural cycles and inhibits the observation of stars and
planets.) As such, the following amendment to Sec. 74-1095 have been drafted and provided by
staff. Along with this, some additional definitions are being suggested as well.
Required Action
As a formal request to amend the Zoning Ordinance, Mr. Eatons application must be considered
and approved or denied within the requirements of the 60-day law.1 Staff is recommending
amendments to the code as follows. If the Planning Commission concurs, a motion should be
made recommending to the City Council these changes to the Zoning Ordinance. There is also
the option to modify these in a recommendation to City Council based on discussion at the public
hearing. If the Planning Commission chooses to recommend denial, reasons for this should be
given to the City Council as part of the Planning Commissions motion.
1

A notice extending the review will need to be sent before August 14th
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